FORM PTO-1619A OMB 0651-0027

FEE ENCLOSED:\$ 6000



06-02-2000



101,372872

partment of Commerce ind Trademark Office **PATENT**

Please charge any further ————————————————————————————————————			
fee to our Deposit Account RECORDAINON FORM COVER SHEET No. 18-0002 PATENTS ONLY 5-15-00			
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).			
Submission Type Conveyance Type			
New Assignment Security Agreement			
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID# License Change of Name			
Correction of PTO Error Reel #			
Corrective Document (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) Reel # Frame # Departmental File Secret File			
Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date			
Name (line 1) Brokaw, Barry 04132000			
Name (line 2) Execution Date			
Second Party Month Day Year			
Name (line 1) Kang, Henry H. 04192000			
Name (line 2)			
Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached			
Name (line 1) Tecsec, Inc. If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not			
Name (line 2) A Corporation of Virginia domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a clomestic			
Address (line 1) 1953 Gallows Road representative is attached. (Designation must be a			
Address (line 2) Suite 220 separate document from Assignment.)			
Address (line 3) Vienna VA State/Country Zip Code			
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.			
Name			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
06/01/2000 DNGUYEN 00000016 08927043 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY			
FC:581 500.00 OP			

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

TPF			
FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT			
Correspondent Name and Andress RADEN Trea Code and Telephone Number 703-448-1810			
Name Barton, William B., Jr.			
Address (line 1) BARTON, MOUNTAIN & TOLLE, L.L.P.			
Address (line 2) 1320 Old Chain Bridge Road			
Address (line 3) Suite 440			
Address (line 4) McLean, VA 22101			
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.			
Application Number(s)			
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).			
Patent Application Number(s) Patent Number(s)			
08927043 09023672 60068785 5369702 5717755 5787173			
08974843 09074649 60098915 5369707 5375169 5680452			
09006160 09108312 5410599 5410599 If this document is being filed together with a new Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was signed by the first named executing inventor.			
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)			
PCT PCT PCT PCT			
Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number PCT PCT PCT PCT PCT			
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 15			
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 600.00			
Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account Deposit Account			
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 18-0002			
Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X No			
Statement and Signature			
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.			
Thomas M. Champagne /h. C. 05/15/2000			
Name of Person Signing Reg. No. 36,478 Date			

PATENT REEL: 010814 FRAME: 0373

FORM PTO-16 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	PATENTS ONLY	.S. Department of Commerce atent and Trademark Office	
Conveying Par	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached	Execution Date Month Day Year	
••	an Lefferdink, M.	04282000	
Name (line 2)		Execution Date Month Day Year	
Name (line 1) La	dd, J.B.	04272000	
Name (line 2)		Execution Date	
Name (line 1)		Month Day Year	
Name (line 2)			
Receiving Party(ies) Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached			
Enter additional R	eceiving Party(ies)	7	
Name (line 1)		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the	
Name (line 2)		receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment	
Address (line 1)		of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate	
Address (line 2)		document from Assignment.)	
Address (line 3)	City State/Country Zip Co	de	
Name (line 1)		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the	
Name (line 2)		receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a	
Address (line 1)		domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from	
Address (line 2)		Assignment.)	
Address (line 3)	City State/Country Zip (Code	
Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).			
	tent Application Number(s) Patent Num		
Pal	Cent Application Number (3)		

PATENT REEL: 010814 FRAME: 0374

RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned BARRY BROKAW, of Two Hughes Place, Bronxville, New York, 10708, HENRY H. KANG of 2250 Broadway, Suite 11C, New York, New York 10024, M. VAN LEFFERDINK of 39 Locust Street, New Canaan, Connecticut 06854, and J. B. LADD of 1700 Broadway, Suite 2300, Denver, Colorado 80290 ("Releasors"), do hereby release the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to the following patents:

PATENT NO.

ISSUE DATE

See Schedule A attached hereto

which were granted by the Company to the Releasors pursuant to that certain Patent/Trademark/Trade Name Lien Agreement made the 29th day of December, 1998, between TECSEC, Incorporated. (the "Company"), a Virginia corporation, having a place of business at 1953 Gallows Road, Suite 220, Vienna, Virginia 22182, and the Releasors, which was recorded in the Patent Office on January 15, 1999 on Reel 9693, Frames 0439 through 0448, inclusive.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Releasors have executed and delivered this Release of Patent Security Agreement as of the dates set forth herein.

Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of:

BARRY BROKAV

anus M Barley Z

HENRY HEKANO

Dated: April / , 2000

Leffugwell

M. VAN LEFFERDIKK

Dated: April <u>28</u>, 2000

. ____

PATENT REEL: 010814 FRAME: 0375 Jan Bell
J. B. LADD
Dated: April 27, 2000

STATE OF NEW YORK)
COUNTY OF West Lester)
ss:

On this the 13th day of April, 2000, before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared BARRY BROKAW, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes therein contained as his free act and deed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand.

Commissioner of the Superior Court

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

MARK EHRLICH
NOTARY PUBLIC. State of New York
(10.190934)

Commission Long Cut 28 2001

STATE OF NEW YORK) ss: COUNTY OF Mig. 1612)

On this the 19^{-15} day of April, 2000, before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared HENRY H. KANG, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes therein contained as his free act and deed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand.

Commissioner of the Superior Court

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

MARY S. BAYRON NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF N.Y. NO. 01BA5086833 COMMISSION EXP. OCT. 27, 2001

-2-

STATE OF CONNECTICUT) COUNTY OF FIRE PER) ss:

On this the 28th day of April, 2000, before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared M. VAN LEFFERDINK, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes therein contained as his free act and deed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand.

Commissioner of the Superior C

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

D. ROBERT MORRIS

(alifornia STATE OF COLORADO) SS: COUNTY OF Riversid

On this the 27th day of April, 2000, before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared J. B. LADD, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes therein contained as his free act and deed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand.

Commissioner of the Superior Court

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 4-12-04



NWHN/58256.1/HWS/1339v1

RECORDED: 05/15/2000

-3-